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ˆ¯ÖÃÖ³ÖÖ¬μÖõÖ (ÁÖß ÃÖãÜÖê®¤üã ¿ÖêÜÖ¸ü ̧ üÖμÖ): ¾Öê ŸÖ×´Ö»Ö®ÖÖ›üã ÃÖê ®ÖÆüßÓ †ÖŸÖß ÆüîÓ, ×²ÖÆüÖ¸ü ÃÖê †ÖŸÖß ÆüîÓ…

ÁÖß ̧ ü´Öê¿Ö ̄ ÖÖêÜÖ×¸üμÖÖ»Ö ‘×®Ö¿ÖÓÛú’: ÁÖß´Ö®ÖË, ŸÖ×´Ö»Ö®ÖÖ›üã ÃÖê ́ Öæ»Ö ̄ ÖÎ¿®Ö £ÖÖ, »Öê×Ûú®Ö ŸÖ×´Ö»Ö®ÖÖ›üã ÃÖ×ÆüŸÖ ¤êü¿Ö Ûêú
×¾Ö×³Ö®®Ö ¸üÖ•μÖÖêÓ ®Öê †¯Ö®Öê μÖÆüÖÓ ¯ÖÖšüËμÖÛÎú´Ö ´ÖêÓ ³Öß ˆÃÖÛúÖê ÃÖã×®Ö×¿“ÖŸÖ ×ÛúμÖÖ Æüî †Öî̧ ü •ÖÆüÖÓ ŸÖÛú ´ÖÖ®Ö®ÖßμÖ ÃÖ¤üÃÖÃ?ËμÖÖ ÛúÖ ̄ ÖÎ¿®Ö Æüî, ÃÖ¾ÖÔ×¿ÖõÖÖ †×³ÖμÖÖ®Ö Ûêú ŸÖÆüŸÖ ÃÖ²ÖÛêú ×»Ö‹ ¾Öê ÃÖ²Ö “Öß•ÌÖêÓ ÃÖ´ÖÖ×ÆüŸÖ ÆüÖêŸÖß ÆüîÓ, •ÖÖê ̂ ®ÖÛúß
¿ÖÓÛúÖ Æüî…

ÁÖß´ÖŸÖß ÛúÖ®ŸÖÖ Ûú¤üỐ Ö : ́ ÖÆüÖê¤üμÖ, ́ Öȩ̂ üÖ ̄ ÖÎ¿®Ö ÛúÃŸÖæ̧ ü²ÖÖ ÝÖÖÓ¬Öß ̄ Ö×²»ÖÛú ×¾ÖªÖμÖ»Ö ÃÖê ÃÖÓ²ÖÓ×¬ÖŸÖ Æüî… ‹êÃÖê Ûú‡Ô
×¾ÖªÖ»ÖμÖ ÆüîÓ, ×•Ö®ÖÛêú ²ÖÖ ȩ̂ü ´ÖêÓ ´ÖîÓ •ÖÖ®ÖŸÖß ÆüæÓ… ¾ÖÆüÖÓ •ÖÖê ²Ö““Öê ×¿ÖõÖÖ ¯ÖÎÖ¯ŸÖ Ûú¸ü®Öê Ûêú ×»Ö‹ †ÖŸÖê ÆüîÓ †Öî̧ ü ÃÛúæ»ÃÖ ÃÖê ²ÖÆüãŸÖ ˆ´´Öß¤ü ¸üÜÖŸÖê ÆüîÓ, ¾ÖÆüÖÓ Ûú‡Ô ‹êÃÖê ¤êüŸÖß ÃÛúæ»ÃÖ ³Öß ÆüîÓ, ×•Ö®Ö´ÖêÓ ²ÖÖ×»ÖÛúÖ†ÖêÓ ÛúÖ ¿ÖÖêÂÖÞÖ ÆüÖê ¸üÆüÖ Æüî…
™üß“ÖÃÖÔ •μÖÖ¤üÖ ¬μÖÖ®Ö ®ÖÆüßÓ ¤êüŸÖß ÆüîÓ… †ÝÖ¸ü †Ö¯Ö ¯Öæ”êûÓÝÖê, ŸÖÖê ´ÖîÓ ˆÃÖ •ÖÝÖÆü ÛúÖ ®ÖÖ´Ö ³Öß ²ÖŸÖÖ ¤üæÓÝÖß…

ˆ¯ÖÃÖ³ÖÖ¬μÖõÖ (ÁÖß ÃÖãÜÖê®¤üã ¿ÖêÜÖ¸ü ¸üÖμÖ): †Ö¯Ö ÃÖ¾ÖÖ»Ö ¯Öæ×”û‹…

ÁÖß´ÖŸÖß ÛúÖ®ŸÖÖ Ûú¤üỐ Ö: ́ ÖÆüÖê¤üμÖ, ́ Öȩ̂ üÖ ÃÖ¾ÖÖ»Ö μÖÆü Æüî ×Ûú ²ÖÖ×»ÖÛúÖ†ÖêÓ Ûúß ÃÖã̧ üõÖÖ †Öî̧ ü ̂ ®ÖÛúß ×¿ÖõÖÖ ̄ Ö¸ü
¬μÖÖ®Ö ×¤üμÖÖ •ÖÖ‹, ‡ÃÖÛêú ×»Ö‹ ÃÖ¸üÛúÖ¸ü ®Öê ‹êÃÖê ŒμÖÖ ‡ÓŸÖ•ÌÖÖ´Ö Ûú¸ü ¸üÜÖê ÆüîÓ? ´ÖÓ¡Öß •Öß ÃÖê ´Öȩ̂ üÖ ÃÖ¾ÖÖ»Ö Æüî ×Ûú ÛúμÖÖ ÃÛúæ»ÃÖ ´ÖêÓ ÛúÖê‡Ô ×®Ö¸üßõÖÞÖ Ûú¸ü®Öê Ûêú ×»Ö‹ •ÖÖŸÖÖ Æüî?

ÁÖß ̧ ü´Öê¿Ö ̄ ÖÖêÜÖ×¸üμÖÖ»Ö ‘×®Ö¿ÖÓÛú’: ÁÖß´Ö®ÖË, »ÖÝÖÖŸÖÖ¸ü ×®Ö¸üßõÖÞÖ ³Öß ÆüÖêŸÖÖ Æüî †Öî̧ ü ́ ÖÖ®Ö®ÖßμÖ ÃÖ¤üÃμÖ ®Öê •ÖÖê
×“ÖŸÖÖ ¾μÖŒŸÖ Ûúß Æüî, ̂ ÃÖê ¤êüÜÖÖ ³Öß •ÖÖŸÖÖ Æüî… ‡ÃÖ×»Ö‹ ‘×®ÖÂšüÖ’ •ÖÖê ‹Ûú ²ÖÆüãŸÖ ²Ö›ÍÖ ÛúÖμÖÔÛÎú´Ö Æüî, ×•ÖÃÖ´ÖêÓ 42
»ÖÖÜÖ †¬μÖÖ¯ÖÛúÖêÓ ÛúÖê ̄ ÖÎ×¿Ö×õÖŸÖ Ûú¸ü®Öê ÛúÖ †×³ÖμÖÖ®Ö Æüî, ̂ ÃÖ´ÖêÓ ×®ÖÂšüÖ ÛúÖμÖÔÛÎú´Ö Ûêú ŸÖÆüŸÖ ‡ÃÖ ²ÖÖŸÖ ÛúÖê ×¾Ö¿ÖêÂÖ Ûú¸ü ¸üÜÖÖ ÝÖμÖÖ Æüî ×Ûú †¬μÖÖ¯ÖÛúÖêÓ ´ÖêÓ ˆÃÖ ÃÖÓ¾Öê¤ü®Ö¿Öß»ÖŸÖÖ ÛúÖê •ÖÝÖÖμÖÖ •ÖÖ‹ †Öî̧ ü ˆÃÖ †®Öã¿ÖÖÃÖ®Ö ÛúÖê Æü¸ü Ûúß´ÖŸÖ ̄ Ö¸ü ²Ö®ÖÖ‹ ̧ üÜÖÖ •ÖÖ‹… •ÖÆüÖÓ ŸÖÛú ÃÖã̧ üõÖÖ ÛúÖ ÃÖ¾ÖÖ»Ö Æüî… ÁÖß´Ö®ÖË, ×¾ÖªÖ»ÖμÖ ÃŸÖ¸ü ̄ Ö¸ü •Öæ›üÖê, ²ÖÖò×ŒÃÖÓÝÖ
†Öî̧ ü ŸÖ´ÖÖ´Ö ̄ ÖÎÛúÖ¸ü Ûêú ̧ üÖÂ™ÒßμÖ ÜÖê»Ö ÆüîÓ… †Öî̧ ü †ÖŸ´Ö¸üõÖÖ ÃÖê ÃÖÓ²ÖÓ×¬ÖŸÖ ²ÖÆüãŸÖ ÃÖÖ ȩ̂ü ÜÖê»ÖÖêÓ ÛúÖê Æü´Ö®Öê ̄ ÖÖšüËμÖÛÎú´Ö ÛúÖ
×ÆüÃÃÖÖ ²Ö®ÖÖμÖÖ Æüî †Öî̧ ü Æü´Ö ‡ÃÖê ŸÖÖÛúŸÖ Ûêú ÃÖÖ£Ö »ÖÖÝÖæ ³Öß Ûú¸ü ¸üÆêü ÆüîÓ…

THE VICE-CHAIRMAN (SHRI SUKHENDU SEKHAR RAY): Question No. 187.

Reasons for change of GDP base year

*187. DR. SANTANU SEN: Will the Minister of STATISTICS AND PROGRAMME
IMPLEMENTATION be pleased to state:

(a) the specific reasons as to why the base year of GDP is being changed once again;

(b) a detailed analysis of the fall in consumer expenditure, year-wise, during the past three years; and

(c) the details of steps being taken to revive it?

THE MINISTER OF STATE OF THE MINISTRY OF STATISTICS AND PROGRAMME
IMPLEMENTATION (SHRI RAO INDERJIT SINGH): (a) to (c) A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.
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Statement

(a) As per the United Nations System of National Accounts (UN SNA)-2008, base year of Gross Domestic Product (GDP) series is revised from time to time to better capture structural changes in the economy. The choice of an appropriate base year depends on several factors like the global and national economic situation as also the data availability which in some cases is through quinquennial surveys. In India the base year of the GDP series has been revised seven times, the last two revisions being in 2004-05 and 2011-12.

(b) As per the released National Accounts Statistics (NAS) estimates, the Private

Final Consumption Expenditure (PFCE) during the last three years is given below:

Item 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 (PE)

PFCE at Current Prices (` crore) 91,15,769 1,00,83,121 1,12,90,029

PFCE at Constant (2011-12) 69,04,085 74,17,489 80,16,674
  Prices (` crore)

PE- Provisional Estimates.

The PFCE during the last three years is showing increasing trend.

(c) Does not arise in view of (b).

DR. SANTANU SEN: Sir, my first supplementary is regarding the change in base year of GDP. We know that Shri Arvind Subramanian, former Chief Economic Adviser, has said that the process of GDP calculation has been changed in our country. My question is: Is it a fact that as the economic level of our country has been brought down by this Government to a level of dismal, this process is being changed repeatedly? What are the changes that have been brought in during the last five years? I want to know this from the hon. Minister.

SHRI RAO INDERJIT SINGH: Sir, the apprehensions of the hon. Member are, according to me, unfounded. This is not the first time that the base year for computing statistics including GDP has been changed. Over the past 70 years in India, the base year has been changed seven times, namely, in 1967, 1978, 1988, 1999, 2006, 2010, and thereafter, in 2015,

when 2011-12 was computed as the base year. Even in my answer to the question, I have stated that the United Nations System of National Accounts has said that the base year should be periodically changed so as to get the full rainbow of colours of the economy into the mapping and you can get a proper estimate as to what is going on in the country’s GDP.

And the reasons for change in this particular case, if I may just state, are that the socio-economic environment has changed; entry of smartphones has come in whereas, earlier, there were tele-printers and typewriters; business models have changed; like Ola, Uber, etc., have come into service since 2011-12. Then there is the price dynamics. The cost of computers has decreased; there is change in consumption pattern, people have started eating fast food and started using internet. So, the structural changes in the economy over various periods needed to be factored in and this could only be done by changing the base year. This is one such time and I don’t think there is need for any apprehension.

DR. SANTANU SEN: As per National Statistics Office Report 2017-18, a sharp fall in household consumption expenditure has taken place in India in the last 40 years. In 2011-
12, the monthly expenditure was ̀  1,501. Now, in 2017-18, it has become ̀  1,446. So there is a sharp fall by 3.7 per cent.

THE VICE-CHAIRMAN (SHRI SUKHENDU SEKHAR RAY): What is the question?

DR. SANTANU SEN: Is it the real fact? I want to know the exact fact.

SHRI RAO INDERJIT SINGH: Sir, the hon. Member has asked whether consumption expenditure has decreased over the past three years. I have given in the written reply that it has not decreased. That is a misconception. It has increased. Even for 2016-17, 2017-18, 2018-19, I have written in my answer itself that it has increased; it has not decreased.

SHRI JAIRAM RAMESH: I have no problem about changing the base year for GDP.

But I think the Minister’s answer to part (b) of this question is *. The data for consumption expenditure was in public domain. It showed lowest consumption in rural areas and in urban areas in the last 48 years. The Government then decided to discontinue that data. My question to the hon. Minister is: What did the Government discover in this data that forced it to withdraw the publication of this data? The fact that it has been withdrawn is incontrovertible.

THE VICE-CHAIRMAN (SHRI SUKHENDU SEKHAR RAY): One second. * will not be part of the record.

SHRI JAIRAM RAMESH: Sir, what is the answer?

SHRI RAO INDERJIT SINGH: Sir, any data that is computed, comes to the Ministry, and then, in the Ministry itself, there is a rigorous procedure to ensure that the data is correct, according to different standards. Here, we have not accepted it so far. It is not

*Expunged as ordered by the Chair.
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rejected. It has not been accepted. There is a difference between the two. And why has it not been accepted, Sir? There was much divergence that was observed between the CES Report and other administrative data sources, like, actual production of goods and services.
Concerns were also raised about the ability and the sensitivity of the survey instrument to capture consumption of social services by households, specially on health, education, etc.,. As you know, Sir, Ayushman Bharat is a scheme that has been proposed by the Government of India. Ten crore households get five lakhs of rupees of medical aid freely per year. Apart from this, there is a right to free education which has now been taken up by the Government. So, people don’t spend on health either, as they used to; they don’t spend on education because now, it is free, and then, there was this PDS system ×•ÖÃÖ´Öë †®ÖêÛú loopholes £Öê, ¾Öê ÃÖÖ ȩ̂ü Ûêú ÃÖÖ ȩ̂ü †Ö•Ö Ûêú ×¤ü®Ö ²ÖÓ¤ü Ûú¸ü ×¤ü‹ ÝÖ‹ Æïü, ŸÖÖê ˆ®ÖÛêú ‰ú¯Ö¸ü ÜÖ“ÖÖÔ ®ÖÆüà ÆüÖê ¸üÆüÖ Æîü… I stand by my statement, as I said earlier, that the consumption has not decreased.

SHRI MANAS RANJAN BHUNIA: Sir, through you, I want to ask the hon. Minister one question. The GDP of our country, at this moment, is low, low to the bottom level, and the hon. Member of this august House, Dr. Subramanian Swamy, has also categorically came out in a public statement. ...(Interruptions)...

THE VICE-CHAIRMAN (SHRI SUKHENDU SEKHAR RAY): No, no; put your question, please.

SHRI MANAS RANJAN BHUNIA: My question is that it is not 4.5 per cent. It is really 1.25 per cent. What is the exact GDP of our country at this moment?

SHRI RAO INDERJIT SINGH: Sir, concerns have been raised about the GDP, which according to us, the Statistical Ministry, has come down to 4.5 per cent in the second quarter. But, this is something which is not unprecedented. If I may just point out, in 2008-
09, the GDP as per 2004-05 base year, had come down to 3.9 per cent. Immediately thereafter, in the next year, the GDP went up to 8.5 per cent. So, our country, as such, has the resilience to overtake this 4.5 per cent GDP that has come up in the second quarter. And even per year, quarter-wise, there have been precedents where in one quarter, it was low, and in the next quarter, the GDP had bounced back and jumped up to a high level. I will quote, Sir. In 2014-
15, in the second quarter, the GDP was 8.7 per cent; in third quarter, it came down to 5.9 per cent; and in the fourth quarter, again, jumped up to 7.1 per cent. Similarly, in 2016-17, in the first quarter, it was 9.4 per cent; then, it came down to 7 per cent in fourth quarter and then, it went again up to 8.1 per cent in fourth quarter of 2017-18. So, it is not something that we need to be worried about. Sir, 4.5 per cent is the present second quarter’s assessment. In the

Oral Answers to Questions

[Shri Rao Inderjit Singh]


51[5 December, 2019]

next quarter, one hopes, it will go up again.

DR. NARENDRA JADHAV: Thank you, Mr. Vice-Chairman, Sir, for giving me an opportunity to speak finally. Sir, there has been a major structural change in India post demonetisation, squeezing the cash-based sectors like real estate and construction. Sir, my question to the hon. Minister is this. Has this major structural change been taken on board in revising the estimation of GDP? Thank you.

SHRI RAO INDERJIT SINGH: Sir, all factors that affect the economy are taken on board in revising the GDP estimates and the way that we have computed it.

THE VICE-CHAIRMAN (SHRI SUKHENDU SEKHAR RAY): Now, Question No.188.

Anganwadis in the country

*188. DR. SASMIT PATRA: Will the Minister of WOMEN AND CHILD

DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) the Total number of Anganwadis in the country over the past three years in a year-wise format, in a State-wise and district-wise manner;

(b) the Total number of ASHA workers and helpers over the past three years in a year-wise format, in a State-wise and district-wise manner;

(c) how many Anganwadis have their own pucca building, toilets, drinking water, electricity supply, playground and cooking facilities, the State-wise details thereof; and

(d) how many Anganwadis do not have their own pucca building, toilets, drinking water, electricity supply, playground and cooking facilities, the State-wise details thereof?

THE MINISTER OF WOMEN AND CHILD DEVELOPMENT (SHRIMATI SMRITI

ZUBIN IRANI): (a) to (d) A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.

Statement

(a) Government has approved 14 lakh Anganwadi Centres (AWCs) and sanctioned
13,99,697 AWCs across the country. Out of 13,99,697 sanctioned AWCs, 13,77,595 AWCs

are operational. Year-wise and State-wise number of sanctioned and operational AWCs in the country during the last three years is given in the Annexure-I (See below). District-wise data is captured in Integrated Child Development Services-Rapid Reporting System (ICDS-RRS) portal. As on 31st March, 2019, 9,13,422 AWCs have reported data on ICDS-RRS
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